

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DARON D. MERRITT, :
 Petitioner, :
v. :
 CASE NO. 96,763
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
 Respondent. :
=====

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CARL S. MCGINNES #230502
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE (S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
IV. ARGUMENT	11

ISSUE I:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO SUSTAIN PETITIONER'S OBJECTION MADE WHEN THE PROSECUTOR, DURING SUMMATION, IMPROPERLY EXPRESSED HIS OWN OPINION ABOUT PETITIONER'S GUILT, AND ERRED FURTHER IN FAILING TO GIVE ANY SORT OF CURATIVE INSTRUCTION OR ADMONISHING THE PROSECUTOR IN THE PRESENCE OF THE JURY, THEREBY DEPRIVING PETITIONER OF HIS RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL AND TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW SECURED BY ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 16, CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, AND AMENDMENTS V AND XIV, CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

11

ISSUE II:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN APPLYING SECTION 775.082(8), FLORIDA STATUTES (1997), THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER ACT, TO PETITIONER, SINCE HE WAS RELEASED FROM PRISON PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE STATUTE, THEREBY DEPRIVING HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS AND TO NOT BE SUBJECT TO AN *EX POST FACTO* APPLICATION OF THE LAW SECURED BY ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 10, CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, AND ARTICLE X, SECTION 9, CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, AS WELL AS ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 10, CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

15

-i-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE (S)</u>
<u>ISSUE III:</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING PETITIONER AS	18

A HABITUAL FELONY OFFENDER AND AS A PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER FOR A SINGLE CRIMINAL OFFENSE, THEREBY DEPRIVING PETITIONER OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND TO NOT BE TWICE PLACED IN JEOPARDY FOR THE SAME OFFENSE, SECURED BY ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 16, CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, AND AMENDMENTS V AND XIV, CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

ISSUE IV: 21
 AS CONSTRUED IN WOODS V. STATE THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER ACT, SECTION 775.082(8) FLORIDA STATUTES, DELEGATES JUDICIAL SENTENCING POWER TO THE STATE ATTORNEY, IN VIOLATION OF THE SEPARATION OF POWERS CLAUSE, ARTICLE II, SECTION 3 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

V. CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Adams v. State,</u> 24 F.L.W. D2394 (Fla. 4th DCA oct. 20, 1999)	20
<u>Banks v. State,</u> 24 Fla. Law Weekly S177 (Fla. April 15, 1999)	40

<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	13
<u>Bifulco v. United States,</u> 447 U.S. 381, 100 S.Ct. 2247, 65 L.Ed.2d 205 (1980)	16
<u>Burdick v. State,</u> 594 So.2d 267 (Fla. 1992)	44
<u>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, and F,</u> 589 So.2d 260, 267-268 (Fla. 1991).	38
<u>Cook v. State,</u> 714 So.2d 1132 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	11
<u>D'Ambrosio v. State,</u> 736 So.2d 44 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	13
<u>Deas v. State,</u> 119 Fla. 839, 161 So. 729, 731 (1935)	13
<u>Gough v. State ex rel. Sauls,</u> 55 So.2d 111, 116 (Fla. 1951)	30
<u>In re Alkire's Estate,</u> 198 So.475, 482, 144 Fla. 606, 623, (1940)	30
<u>London v. State,</u> 623 So.2d 527, 528 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Lynce v. Mathis,</u> 519 U.S. 433, 117 S.Ct. 891, 137 L.Ed.2d 63 (1997)	16
<u>Merritt v. State,</u> 739 So.2d 735 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999)	1, 6, 12, 21
<u>Missouri v. Hunter,</u> 459 U.S. 359, 103 S.Ct. 673, 74 L.Ed.2d 535 (1983)	19
<u>Mistretta v. United States,</u> 488 U.S. 361, 417-418 (1989)	29
<u>North Carolina v. Pearce,</u> 395 U.S. 711, 89 S.Ct. 2072, 23 L.Ed.2d 656 (1969)	18
<u>O'Donnell v. State,</u> 326 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1975)	26
<u>Ohio v. Johnson,</u> 467 U.S. 493, 104 S.Ct. 2536, 81 L.Ed.2d 425 (1984)	18
<u>Owens v. State,</u> 316 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1975)	26
<u>Ruiz v. State,</u> 24 F.L.W. S157 (Fla. Apr.1, 1999)	13
<u>Seabrook v. State,</u> 629 So.2d 129, 130 (Fla. 1993)	28, 35, 41
<u>Simmons v. State,</u> 160 So.2d 207, 36 So.2d 207 (1948)	43
<u>State v. Benitez,</u> 395 So.2d 514 (Fla. 1981)	27, 35, 42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>State v. Bloom</u> , 497 So.2d 2 (Fla. 1986)	26
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 530 So.2d 51 (Fla. 1988)	44
<u>State v. Cotton</u> , 24 Fla. Law Weekly D18 (Fla. 2nd DCA Dec. 18, 1998)	38, 45
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1135 (Fla. 1986)	14
<u>State v. Hopper</u> , 71 Mo. 425 (1880)	44
<u>State v. Hudson</u> , 698 So.2d 831, 833 (Fla. 1997)	41, 44
<u>State v. Jogan</u> , 388 So.2d 322 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	27
<u>State v. Meyers</u> , 708 So.2d 661 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	29
<u>State v. Sesler</u> , 386 So.2d 293 (Fla.2d DCA 1980)	26
<u>State v. Wershow</u> , 343 So.2d 605 (Fla. 1977)	16
<u>State v. Wise</u> , 24 Fla. Law Weekly D657 (Fla. 4th DCA March 10, 1999)	39, 45
<u>Trushin v. State</u> , 425 So.2d 1126 (Fla. 1983)	9, 10

-v-

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Walker v. Bentley</u> ,	30, 44

678 So.2d 1265 (Fla. 1996)	
<u>Whalen v. United States,</u> 445 U.S. 684, 100 S.Ct. 1432, 63 L.Ed.2d 715 (1980)	19
<u>Woods v. State,</u> 740 So.2d 20 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999)	6,21,24 31,46
<u>Young v. State,</u> 699 So.2d 624 (Fla. 1997)	26,33
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Section 775.021(1), Florida Statutes (1997)	16,20
Section 775.082(8), Florida Statutes (1997)	8,15,17,21
Section 775.082(8) (a) (1), Florida Statutes (1997)	16
Section 775.082(8) (c), Florida Statutes (1997)	19
Section 775.082(9), Florida Statutes (Supp. 1998)	22
Section 775.084, Florida Statutes	28
Section 944.705(6), Florida Statutes (1997)	17
 <u>AMENDMENTS AND CONSTITUTIONS</u>	
Article X, Section 9, Florida Constitution	15
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Chapter 97-239, Section 3, Laws of Florida	16
Sections 921.0012 - 921.00265, Florida Statutes (Supp. 1998)	35
